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HOMELESSNESS, CRIME, CORRUPTION ARE SERIOUS,

NEW YORK CITY VOTERS TELL QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY POLL;
VOTERS DISAPPROVE 2-1 OF MAYOR’S JOB ON POVERTY
Homelessness is a “very serious problem,” 70 percent of New York City voters say, and another
26 percent say it’s “somewhat serious,” according to a Quinnipiac University poll released today.

Mayor Bill de Blasio gets his lowest grade for handling key issues, a negative 31 — 59
percent, for his handling of poverty and homelessness, the independent Quinnipiac (KWIN-uh-
pe-ack) University Poll finds.

Compared to a few years ago, 54 percent of voters say, they are seeing more homeless
people on the streets, while 14 percent say they are seeing less and 28 percent say it’s about the
same. And 51 percent of New York City voters say they’ve encountered more homeless people
asking for money, while 13 percent report less and 33 percent report about the same.

Only 11 percent of New Yorkers blame homeless people for their condition, while 77
percent say homelessness is caused by “factors beyond their control.”

New York City is doing “too little” to help homeless people, 73 percent of voters say.
Only 3 percent say the city is doing “too much,” and 17 percent say the response is “about right.”

Voters say 64 — 29 percent that homeless people should be required to work in exchange
for shelter and 53 — 42 percent that they should be required to undergo random drug tests.

“Homelessness is on the rise in the city, New Yorkers think, and they feel sorry for the
people who are in that unhappy condition,” said Maurice Carroll, assistant director of the
Quinnipiac University Poll.

“Overwhelmingly, we think the city isn’t doing enough to help the homeless and,
whatever the cause might be, we don't think it's the fault of the homeless people.

“But, given those generally sympathetic sentiments, we also support two get-tough ideas
— that homeless people should be required to work and that they should be subject to drug tests.”

-more-
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New York City voters approve 44 — 20 percent, with 36 percent undecided, of the way
the city’s new Police Commissioner, James O’Neill, is doing his job. This compares to former
Police Commissioner William Bratton’s final approval rating, 57 — 32 percent, in an August 2
Quinnipiac University poll. O’Neill gets positive grades from black, white and Hispanic voters.

Voters approve 65 — 29 percent of the job all police are doing, up from 60 — 33 percent
August 2. Voters approve 71 — 24 percent of the job police in their community are doing.

A total of 86 percent of New York City voters say crime is a “very serious” or
“somewhat serious” problem in the city. Police brutality is a “very serious” or “somewhat
serious problem, 69 percent of voters say, and 64 percent of voters say police corruption is a
“very serious” or “somewhat serious” problem.

Looking at political corruption, 81 percent of voters say it’s a “very serious” or
“somewhat serious” problem.

Mayor de Blasio does favors for those who make political contributions to campaigns in
which he is involved, voters say 48 — 27 percent. But 58 percent of those who say the mayor
does favors for contributors say it’s unethical but not illegal.

New York City voters disapprove 50 — 30 percent of the way the mayor is handling
political corruption. His approval ratings on other issues are:

48 — 44 percent for handling crime;

Negative 38 — 44 percent for handling public schools;

47 — 43 percent for handling relations between blacks and whites;

Negative 40 — 53 percent for handling relations between the police and the community;
37 — 38 percent for handling the city budget.

“On management of the public schools, police-community relations, the city budget,
police and political corruption, Mayor de Blasio’s scores are negative,” Carroll said. “A
plurality of New Yorkers gives him good marks on handling crime and relations between the
white and black communities.”

From November 9 — 15, Quinnipiac University surveyed 1,138 New York City voters
with a margin of error of +/- 2.9 percentage points. Live interviewers call landlines and cell
phones.

The Quinnipiac University Poll, directed by Douglas Schwartz, Ph.D., conducts
public opinion surveys in Pennsylvania, New York, New Jersey, Connecticut, Florida,

Ohio, Virginia, lowa, Colorado, North Carolina, Georgia and the nation as a public
service and for research.

Visit poll.qu.edu or www.facebook.com/quinnipiacpoll
Call (203) 582-5201, or follow us on Twitter @QuinnipiacPoll.
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12.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way James O'Neill is

Commissioner?
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom
Approve 44% 48% 46% 41% 48% 41%
Disapprove 20 15 17 26 17 21
DK/NA 36 37 37 33 35 37
ARE A . & e e e e AGE
Brnx Kngs Man Qons StIsl 18-2
Approve 45% 44% 43% 45% 47% 44%
Disapprove 27 17 18 19 20 36
DK/NA 28 39 39 36 32 20
25. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mayor de Blasio
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom
Approve 48% 20% 59% 41% 47% 48%
Disapprove 44 76 33 49 47 41
DK/NA 9 4 8 10 6 11
ARE A . i e e e e e AGE
Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-2
Approve 50% 48% 48% 50% 28% 47%
Disapprove 40 44 40 43 68 43
DK/NA 10 8 12 7 4 10
26. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mayor de Blasio
schools?
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom
Approve 38% 14% 49% 28% 39% 38%
Disapprove 44 65 34 55 44 44
DK/NA 18 21 16 17 17 19
2 AGE
Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-2
Approve 37% 41% 34% 43% 28% 47%
Disapprove 51 40 42 41 66 38
DK/NA 12 19 24 17 6 15
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47% 43% 45%
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30-49 50-64 65+
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22 14 8
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handling - crime?
Wht Blk Hsp
35% 63% 52%
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26% 54% 48%
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27. Do you approve or disapprove
between blacks and whites?

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

28. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mayor de

Tot

of the way Mayor de

Dem

58%

Ind

43%

49%
40
11

between the police and the community?

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

29. Do you
budget?

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Tot
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Rep

Dem

43%
42
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Rep
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36
27
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27%
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Wom

36%
36
28

AGE 1IN
18-29

44%
32
24

Wht Blk Hsp
37% 63% 51%
56 31 34
7 7 15
YRS. ...t
30-49 50-64 65+
46% 51% 47%
47 39 43
7 9 9
handling - relations
Wht Blk Hsp
29% 59% 48%
65 34 46
6 8 6
YRS. ...
30-49 50-64 65+
34% 44% 43%
60 48 51
6 9 6
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39
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30. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mayor de Blasio is handling - political
corruption?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 30% % 40% 18% 28% 31% 21% 44% 33%
Disapprove 50 76 40 60 54 47 59 34 49
DK/NA 20 15 20 22 18 22 20 22 17

N AGE IN YRS....... ...

Brnx Kngs Man Qons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Approve 33% 33% 29% 26% 21% 38% 30% 29% 25%
Disapprove 50 47 46 53 67 45 51 49 53
DK/NA 16 20 25 21 12 17 19 21 22

31. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mayor de Blasio is handling - poverty and
homelessness?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 31% 17% 37% 26% 32% 31% 22% 45% 34%
Disapprove 59 73 54 59 61 56 69 46 58
DK/NA 10 10 9 14 7 13 10 9 7

AREA . .. i e e e e AGE IN YRS.........ov..

Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Approve 37% 38% 25% 26% 24% 35% 31% 34% 28%
Disapprove 51 51 65 64 68 52 64 56 60
DK/NA 12 11 10 9 8 14 6 10 12

36. In general, how serious a problem do you think homelessness is in New York City; a
very serious problem, somewhat serious, not very serious, or not a problem at all?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Very serious 70% 57% 74% 69% 64% 75% 65% 78% 77%
Smwht serious 26 33 24 27 31 22 28 21 22
Not very serious 2 6 1 1 3 2 4 - 1
Not a problem at all - 1 - 1 - - - 1
DK/NA 1 3 - 2 1 2 2 1

AREA . . i e e e e e e AGE IN YRS.........cvoo.

Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Very serious 73% 66% 73% 71% 68% 67% 69% 74% 71%
Smwht serious 24 29 21 27 27 31 26 23 24
Not very serious 3 2 3 1 4 2 2 3 3
Not a problem at all - - 1 - - - 1 - -
DK/NA 1 2 1 1 - 2 1 2



37. Compared to a few years ago in New York City, have you seen more, less,
same number of homeless people on the streets, in parks and on the subway?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk
More 54% 62% 51% 59% 56% 53% 59% 47%
Less 14 5 18 12 12 16 6 25
About the same 28 27 28 29 29 27 31 26
DK/NA 3 5 3 - 2 3 4 3

ARE A . & e e e e e AGE IN YRS..........

Brnx Kngs Man Qons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-04
More 60% 47% 58% 54% 66% 53% 53% 59%
Less 15 16 16 14 5 12 18 14
About the same 23 35 24 28 26 34 28 24
DK/NA 1 3 3 4 4 1 1 3

38. Compared to a few years ago in New York City, have you encountered more,
about the same number of homeless people asking for money?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk
More 51% 58% 48% 55% 52% 50% 52% 46%
Less 13 6 16 12 13 14 9 21
About the same 33 31 34 32 33 33 36 30
DK/NA 3 4 3 1 3 3 3 3

N AGE IN YRS..........

Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-064
More 55% 46% 54% 49% 58% 54% 53% 53%
Less 13 12 14 16 10 9 13 14
About the same 30 40 29 30 32 37 31 31
DK/NA 1 3 3 6 - - 2 2

or about the

Hsp
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18

34
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39. Do you think that homeless people are generally to blame for their situation

mostly due to factors beyond their control?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk
Blame 11% 25% 8% 9% 16% 6% 12% 10%
Beyond control 77 60 82 76 71 82 77 82
DK/NA 12 16 10 15 13 12 12 8

N AGE IN YRS..........

Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64
Blame 9% 10% 8% 11% 24% 9% 13% 10%
Beyond control 77 80 80 75 64 85 73 77

DK/NA 13 10 12 14 12 6 13 13

Hsp
10%

77
13

or 1is

it



40. Do you think New York City is doing too much,

to help homeless people?

Tot
Too much %
Too little 73
About right 17
DK/NA 7

AREA

Brnx
Too much 6%
Too little 72
About right 17
DK/NA 4

41. Do you think homeless people should be required to work for the city,

cleaning streets or parks, in exchange for shelter or not?

Tot
Yes/Required 64%
No 29
DK/NA 7

AREA

Brnx
Yes/Required 75%
No 20
DK/NA 5

Dem

Ind
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Men
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Wom
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15
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73
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42. Do you think homeless people should be required to undergo
exchange for shelter or not?

Tot
Yes/Required 53%
No 42
DK/NA 5

AREA

Brnx
Yes/Required 65%
No 33

DK/NA 2

Dem

Ind

Men

Wom

or about the right amount

Wht

random

Blk Hsp
82 73
13 20
3 2
50-64 65+
2% 3%
75 69
18 16
5 12
such as
Blk Hsp
64% 74%
31 22
5 4
50-64 65+
62% 73%
31 18
7 9
drug tests
Blk Hsp
48% 66%
48 30
4 3
50-64 65+
49% 61%
46 31
5 8

in



43. How much sympathy do you have for homeless - adults; would you say you feel very
sympathetic toward them, somewhat sympathetic, somewhat unsympathetic or very
unsympathetic?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Very sympathetic 48% 39% 54% 37% 44% 51% 50% 55% 42%
Smwht sympathetic 45 46 41 58 477 44 44 44 47
Smwht unsympathetic 4 9 3 4 3 4 1 7
Very unsympathetic 2 3 2 - 2 1 2 - 3
DK/NA 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 - 2

N 2 AGE IN YRS........ovv

Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Very sympathetic 54% 45% 55% 42% 40% 41% 48% 49% 53%
Smwht sympathetic 39 49 38 50 50 53 44 44 41
Smwht unsympathetic 5 4 3 4 4 5 4 4 3
Very unsympathetic 2 1 2 2 2 - 3 2 1
DK/NA 1 1 3 1 4 - 1 1 2
44. How much sympathy do you have for homeless - children; would you say you feel very

sympathetic toward them, somewhat sympathetic, somewhat unsympathetic or very
unsympathetic?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Very sympathetic 91% 85% 93% 89% 90% 91% 95% 95% 84%
Smwht sympathetic 6 7 5 9 6 6 4 5 9
Smwht unsympathetic - 2 - - 1 - - 1 1
Very unsympathetic 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 3
DK/NA 2 5 1 2 3 2 1 - 4

AREA . .. i e e e e AGE IN YRS.........ov..

Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Very sympathetic 91% 91% 90% 89% 96% 87% 93% 90% 94%
Smwht sympathetic 5 7 5 6 2 11 4 6 4
Smwht unsympathetic - - - 1 - 1 - - -
Very unsympathetic - 1 1 1 - 1 1 2
DK/NA 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 3 1



45.

sympathetic toward them, somewhat sympathetic,

unsympathetic?

Tot Rep Dem Ind
Very sympathetic 83% 85% 86% 74%
Smwht sympathetic 14 11 12 22
Smwht unsympathetic 1 2 1 2
Very unsympathetic 1 1 1 -
DK/NA 2 1 1 2

AREA. ¢t ittt ittt ittt i e

Brnx Kngs Man Ons
Very sympathetic 88% 82% 81% 80%
Smwht sympathetic 9 15 14 17
Smwht unsympathetic 2 1 2 -
Very unsympathetic 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 1 2 2 2

46.

you support or oppose this proposal?

How much sympathy do you have for homeless - veterans;

somewhat unsympathetic or very

NN

o

Men Wom Wht Blk
80% 84% 86% 86%
15 13 12 13
1 1 1 1
1 1 - -
2 1 1 -
........ AGE IN YRS.....tveeueenn.
StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64
89% 75% 81% 86%
9 23 16 12
— 3 1 —
- - 1
- 2 1

between 9th Avenue and 10th Avenue.

Hsp

40
48
12

45
35
20

%

o
°

Hsp

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk
Support 42% 42% 40% 46% 47% 37% 42% 43%
Oppose 40 35 44 35 37 42 35 45
DK/NA 19 24 16 19 15 21 23 11
AREA . o e e AGE IN YRS.......ove.
Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64
Support 35% 40% 45% 46% 35% 35% 42% 47%
Oppose 54 39 35 35 46 48 41 38
DK/NA 11 21 20 19 19 17 17 14
47. How often do you use the existing Port Authority Bus Terminal at 42nd Street
Ave: more than once a week, weekly, monthly, yearly, or never?
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk
More than once/week 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Weekly 3 3 3 2 4 3 2 4
Monthly 13 11 12 16 11 14 13 11
Yearly 32 26 33 35 32 32 31 34
Never 48 55 48 44 49 47 52 47
DK/NA 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 1
ARE A . & e e e AGE IN YRS........cou.
Brnx Kngs Man QOns StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64
More than once/week 3% % % % % % % %
Weekly 4 2 3 4 2 5 3 3
Monthly 9 11 17 12 14 18 13 11
Yearly 35 29 31 34 36 31 31 40
Never 47 54 41 48 47 44 49 40
DK/NA 2 2 4 1 - - 1 2

would you say you feel very

There i1s a proposal by the Port Authority of New York & New Jersey to spend $11
billion to build a new bus terminal in Manhattan,

Do

and 8th



48. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the

New York City police

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht
Approve 65% 87% 59% 67% 69% 62% 79%
Disapprove 29 11 33 31 27 30 16
DK/NA 6 2 8 3 4 8 5

N 2 AGE IN

Brnx Kngs Man Qons StIsl 18-29 30-49
Approve 61% 65% 64% 66% 71% 50% 64%
Disapprove 33 29 28 26 26 44 31
DK/NA 5 6 7 7 2 5 6
49. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the police in your
job?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht
Approve 71% 86% 67% 77% 77% 67% 83%
Disapprove 24 12 28 19 20 27 13
DK/NA 5 2 5 4 2 7 4

ARE A . i e e e e e AGE IN

Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-29 30-49
Approve 66% 73% 69% 76% 68% 62% 70%
Disapprove 29 24 23 20 29 35 26
DK/NA 5 3 8 5 3 3 4
50. In general, how serious a problem do you think crime is

in New York City:
a problem at all?

serious problem, somewhat serious, not very serious, or not

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht
Very serious 38% 45% 38% 32% 34% 42% 29%
Smwht serious 48 47 50 52 49 48 55
Not very serious 11 7 11 14 15 8 14
Not a problem at all 1 1 1 - 1 - 2
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 2 -

N AGE IN

Brnx Kngs Man Ons StIsl 18-29 30-49
Very serious 53% 38% 26% 40% 43% 43% 36%
Smwht serious 44 48 51 48 49 43 51
Not very serious 2 11 19 10 8 12 13
Not a problem at all - - 2 1 - 1 1
DK/NA 1 2 2 1 - 1 -
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51. In general,

a very serious problem,

Very serious
Smwht serious
Not very serious
Not a problem at
DK/NA

Very serious
Smwht serious
Not very serious
Not a problem at
DK/NA

52. In general,

a very serious problem,

Very serious
Smwht serious
Not very serious
Not a problem at
DK/NA

Very serious
Smwht serious
Not very serious
Not a problem at
DK/NA

53. In general,

City: a very serious problem,

all?

Very serious
Smwht serious
Not very serious
Not a problem at
DK/NA

Very serious
Smwht serious
Not very serious
Not a problem at
DK/NA

all

all

all

all

all

all
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13%
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39
22
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40%
40
16
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Ind

27%
38
24
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28
10
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12
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7
3
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35%
33
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38
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37%
39
15
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27%
34
24
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25%
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29
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49%
33
14
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47%

Men
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11
3
6

48%

32

11
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16%
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Wht

how serious a problem do you think police brutality is in New York City:
or not a problem at all?

Hsp

43%
31
21

21%
38
25
12
3

problem at all?

Hsp

43%
22
26

how serious a problem do you think political corruption is in New York
or not a problem at

Hsp
50%

31
13

13

how serious a problem do you think police corruption is in New York City:
somewhat serious,
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54. Do you think Mayor de Blasio does favors for developers who make political
contributions to campaigns in which he is involved or don't you think so?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes 48% 75% 37% 60% 56% 42% 62% 30% 48%
No 27 9 35 18 26 28 21 43 26
DK/NA 25 15 28 22 18 30 16 28 26

N AGE IN YRS....... ...

Brnx Kngs Man Qons StIsl 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Yes 41% 44% 51% 52% 59% 49% 50% 47% 49%
No 37 28 27 20 31 24 33 27 23
DK/NA 22 28 22 29 10 27 17 26 28

54a. (If yes gb54) Which of the following statements best describes your view of de
Blasio's actions in these matters: he did something illegal, he did something unethical,
but nothing illegal, or he did not do anything seriously wrong?

D 4 T 0

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Illegal 27% 38% 20% 27% 26% 27% 31% 16% 21%
Unethical/Not illegl 58 56 58 62 58 58 60 61 49
Not seriously wrong 11 4 17 6 10 11 5 13 27
DK/NA 5 2 5 4 5 4 4 10 4

12



